1
[Federal Register: August 28, 2002 (Volume 67, Number 167)]
[Rules and Regulations]
[Page 55108]
From the Federal Register Online via GPO Access [wais.access.gpo.gov]
[DOCID:fr28au02-3]
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

additional letter(s) which vary the basic propeller hub model designation.  This airworthiness
directive (AD) is applicable regardless of whether these letters are present or absent on the propeller
hub model designation.
Note 2:  The above is not a complete list of aircraft which may contain the affected Hartzell
Propeller Inc. Models HC-A3VF-7( ), HC-B3TF-7( ), HC-B3MN-3( ), HC-B3TN-2( ), HC-B3TN-
3( ), HC-B3TN-5( ), HC-B4MN-5( ), HC-B4MP-3( ), HC-B4TN-3( ), HC-B4TN-5( ), HC-B5MA-
3( ), HC-B5MP-3( ), HC-B5MP-5( ), HC-B3MN-5( ), HC-B3TN-4( ), HC-B4MP-4( ), and HC-
B5MN-3( ) propellers because of installation approvals made by, for example, Supplemental Type
Certificate or field approval under FAA Form 337 "Major Repair and Alteration."  It is the
responsibility of the owner, operator, and person returning the aircraft to service to determine if an
aircraft has an affected propeller.
Note 3:  This AD applies to each propeller identified in the preceding applicability provision,
regardless of whether it has been modified, altered, or repaired in the area subject to the requirements
of this AD.  For propellers that have been modified, altered, or repaired so that the performance of the
requirements of this AD is affected, the owner/operator must use the authority provided in paragraph
(h) to request approval from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  This approval may address
either no action, if the current configuration eliminates the unsafe condition, or different actions
necessary to address the unsafe condition described in this AD.  Such a request should include an
assessment of the effect of the changed configuration on the unsafe condition addressed by this AD.
In no case does the presence of any modification, alteration, or repair remove any propeller from the
applicability of this AD.
Compliance:  Required as indicated, unless accomplished previously.
To prevent propeller hub, blade, or blade clamp failure, which can result in loss of aircraft
control, accomplish the following:
(a) This AD requires no action for operators with Hartzell propeller models HC-B4TN-
5(D,G,J)L/LT10282(B,K)-5.3R, HC-B4TN-5(D,G,J)L/LT10282N(B,K)-5.3R, and HC-B4TN-
5(D,G,J)L/LT10282NS(B,K)-5.3R installed on Mitsubishi MU-2B-26A, -36A, -40, -60; MU-2B-30
modified by Supplemental Type Certificate (STC) SA336GL-D & SA339GL-D; MU-2B-36 Modified
by STC SA2413SW and any other MU-2 Series aircraft which have the referenced propeller models
installed.  These operators must, however, comply with AD 95-01-02.
(b) This AD requires no action for operators with Hartzell propeller models HC-B4TN-
3/T10173F(N)(B,K)-12.5 and HC-B4TN-3A/T10173F(N)(B,K)-12.5 installed on Beech A100 and
A100A aircraft.  These operators must, however, comply with AD 95-03-03.
(c) Disassemble the propeller in accordance with Hartzell Propeller Inc. Service Manual 118F,
Revision 2, dated May 1992, pages 15 to 19, for 3- and 4-bladed hub models, and Service Manual
132A, Revision 2, dated June 1992, pages IV-5 to IV-11, for 5-bladed hub models, remove the hub